

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

— ♦ —
RAKESH WAHI,

Petitioner,

v.

CHARLESTON AREA MEDICAL CENTER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

— ♦ —
ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

— ♦ —
SEALED
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
— ♦ —

Richard D. Jones
Counsel of Record
FLAHERTY, SENSABAUGH
& BONASSO, PLLC
200 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-0200
rjones@fsblaw.com

David S. Givens
FLAHERTY, SENSABAUGH
& BONASSO, PLLC
1225 Market Street
Wheeling, WV 26003
(304) 230-6600
davidg@fsblaw.com

Counsel for Respondents *Dated: December 14, 2009*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Statement of Facts.....	4
Brief Statement of Procedure.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING PETITION	12
Brief Statement of Applicable Law	12
Argument	15

I.	The Fourth Circuit’s Opinion Correctly Applied Established Law and Does Not Create a Conflict with Decisions of the Third, Fifth, Eighth, and Ninth Circuits.....	15
A.	The Possibility of “Imminent Danger” is Not Required for Entitlement to HCQIA Immunity Under § 11112(a), and the Fourth Circuit Did Not Err by Declining to Conduct a § 11112(c)(2) Analysis	15
B.	The Opinion Does Not Create a Conflict with the Decisions of Other Circuits.....	20
	<i>Poliner v. Texas Health Systems</i>	21
	<i>Sugarbaker v. SSM Health Care</i>	24
	<i>Fobbs v. Holy Cross Health System Corp.</i>	26
	<i>Brader v. Allegheny General Hospital</i>	28

- C. Adopting Petitioner’s Proposed Statutory Framework Would Not Change the Outcome of this Case Because the Respondents Are Also Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Question of HCQIA Immunity Under § 11112(c)(2)30

- II. THE OPINION DOES NOT DEEPEN OR WIDEN A RECOGNIZED CIRCUIT SPLIT OR CREATE A CONFLICT WITH THE FIRST AND TENTH CIRCUITS REGARDING WHETHER THE QUESTION OF HCQIA IMMUNITY CAN BE DECIDED BY A JURY32
 - A. The Opinion Does Not Deepen or Widen a Recognized Circuit “Split”32

 - B. The Opinion Applies the Accepted Test for Summary Judgment under § 11112(a) and Does Not Establish a “No Jury” Standard33

 - C. The Opinion Does Not Create A Conflict with Decisions of the First and Tenth Circuits34

*Singh v. Blue Cross/Blue
Shield of Mass.*34

*Brown v. Presbyterian
Healthcare Services*37

CONCLUSION.....39

APPENDIX:

Letter to
Glenn Crotty, Jr., M.D. from
Medical Affairs Office
dated December 11, 1995.....BIO 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brader v. Allegheny General Hospital</i> , 167 F.3d 832 (3d Cir. 1999).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Brown v. Presbyterian Health Care Services</i> , 101 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1996)	34, 37, 38
<i>Bryan v. James E. Holmes Regional Med. Ctr.</i> , 33 F.3d 1318 (1194).....	2
<i>Fobbs v. Holy Cross Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 29 F3d 1439 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1127, 130 L. Ed. 2d 881, 115 S. Ct. 936 (1995)	26, 27, 28, 31
<i>Fobbs v. Holy Cross Health Sys. Corp.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1054 (S.D. Cal. 1992).....	26
<i>Gabaldoni v. Washington County Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 250 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Imperial v. Suburban Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 37 F.3d 1026 (4th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Poliner v. Texas Health Systems</i> , 537 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogers v. Columbia/HCA of Cent. La., Inc.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 229 (W.D. La. 1997).....	24

Singh v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.,
308 F.3d 25 (2002).....*passim*

Sugarbaker v. SSM Health Care,
190 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 1999)24, 25, 31

Wahi v. CAMC,
562 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2009)*passim*

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 11101(1).....12

42 U.S.C. § 11101(2).....13

42 U.S.C. § 11101(3).....12

42 U.S.C. § 11101(4).....13

42 U.S.C. § 11111.....39

42 U.S.C. § 11111(a).....12, 14

42 U.S.C. § 11111(a)(1)13

42 U.S.C. § 11112(a).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 11112(a)(1)16, 26

42 U.S.C. § 11112(a)(2)16, 26, 37

42 U.S.C. § 11112(a)(3)*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 11112(a)(4)14, 16, 26, 39

42 U.S.C. § 11112(b)(1)29
42 U.S.C. § 11112(c)*passim*
42 U.S.C. § 11112(c)(2).....*passim*
42 U.S.C. § 11133-34.....13
42 U.S.C. § 11135.....13

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 101

OTHER AUTHORITY

H.R. Rep. No. 903, 99th Cong.,
2d Sess. 2 (1986) *reprinted in*
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6287.....12, 13, 39
